FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

36. ASSOCIATE ENTITY RESTATEMENT AND GUARANTEE PAYMENT

(a) Mindarie Regional Council (MRC) - Prior Period Restatement

The service concession arrangments relates to the 20-year Resource Recovery Facility Agreement (RRFA) with

with an agreement end date of 2030.  Under the agreement the operator has responsibility to manage the facility for

the purpose of rocessing the member council's waste on behalf of MRC.  On termination of the agreement MRC

will assume all rights and responsibilities in relation to the assets and liabilities of the Service Concession.

MRC adopted AASB 1059 Service Concession Arrangement: Grantors (issued December 2014) on 1 July 2019

resulting in changes to accounting policies.  In accordance with transition provisions of AASB 1059, MRC adopted
the new rules retrospectively by recognising and measuring service concession assets and related liabilities
on  1 July 2019.
The impact of MRC adopting AASB 1059 Service Concession Assets on the Town's Financial Statements is as follows:

 Previously
Reported

 30 June 2020

 Application of
AASB 1059

increase
 Restated 30
June 2020

 $  $  $

(a) Changes to the Statement of Comprhensive Income
Net Share of Interest in Associate (37,435) (41,134) (78,569)

(b) Changes to the Statement of Financial Position
Investments in associate 9,593,401 (3,324,127) 6,269,274

(c) Changes to Equity
Retained Surplus as at 1 July 2019 112,011,915 (3,453,345) 108,558,570
Adjustment to revaluation surplus (2020) 444,961,876 170,351 445,132,227
Net result for the year (2020) (4,225,644) (41,134) (4,266,778)

(b) Guarantee Payment

Subsequent to balance sheet date, MRC determined to terminate its arrangement early in relation to RRFA noted

above. MRC's early termination payment to the operator was guaranteed by the member councils. On the 24 August

2021 the Town paid its one twelth proportion amounting to $7.083M (refer to Note 31). The Town's

financial statements as at 30 June 2021 do not incorporate the $7.083M payout and it will be reported in next year's

2021/22 financial statements.

 | 66